FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

39

Discount Rate:  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%.  The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions
will be made at the current contribution rate and that Town contributions will be made at rates equal to
the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:  The following presents the
net pension liability of the Town, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the
Town’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage
point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)
Net Pension Liability:
  Town Plan $ 947,741   $ 489,942   $ 93,117
  Firefighters' Plan 463,432   251,131   71,712

Annual Pension Cost and Net Pension Obligation

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 27, the Town’s annual pension cost and net pension
obligation to the Town of Haddam Pension Plans for the year ended June 30, 2014 were as follows:

 Town Firefighters’

 Plan Plan

Annual required contribution $ 233,178   $ 56,936
Interest on net pension obligation 16,877   1,682
Adjustment to annual required contribution (36,064)   (3,421)

Annual pension cost 213,991   55,197
Contributions made 227,608   82,646

Decrease in net pension obligation   (13,617)   (27,449)

Net pension obligation, beginning of year 241,095   24,034

Net Pension Obligation (Asset), End of Year  $ 227,478   $ (3,415)

TOWN OF HADDAM, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

40

Actuarial UAAL as a
Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage

Actuarial Value of Liability AAL Funded Covered of Covered
Valuation Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) (c) ((b-a)/c)

Town Plan *
January 1, 2014 $ 3,979,426   $ 4,244,595   $ 265,169   94% $ N/A N/A
January 1, 2013 3,406,023   3,693,509   287,486   92% 1,001,353  29%
January 1, 2012 2,918,354   3,226,698   308,344   90% 1,012,849  30%
January 1, 2011 2,775,873   3,106,041   330,168   89% 1,150,309  29%
January 1, 2010 2,315,555   2,687,852   372,297   86% 1,131,163  33%
January 1, 2009 1,818,174   2,135,949   317,775   85% 1,021,432  31%

* Frozen Initial Liability

Firefighters’ Plan
July 1, 2013 $ 1,321,200   $ 1,633,912   $ 312,712   81% N/A N/A
July 1, 2012 1,199,725   1,564,320   364,595   77% N/A N/A
July 1, 2011 1,192,484   1,576,434   383,950   76% N/A N/A
July 1, 2010 994,311   1,488,040   493,729   67% N/A N/A
July 1, 2009 878,949   1,415,228   536,279   62% N/A N/A
July 1, 2008 1,035,665   1,339,826   304,161   77% N/A N/A

 Unit Credit

Schedule of Funding Progress

Three-Year Trend Information

 Annual Percentage Net Pension
Year Ended Pension Actual of APC Obligation

June 30 Cost (APC) Contribution Contributed (Asset)

Town Plan:
2012 $ 242,076   $ 294,688   121.7% $ 296,142
2013 207,479   262,526   126.5% 241,095
2014 213,991   227,608   106.4% 227,478

Firefighters’ Plan:
2012 71,286   108,110   151.7% 45,429
2013 70,605   92,000   130.3% 24,034
2014 55,197   82,646   149.7% (3,415)

TOWN OF HADDAM, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

41

Plan Financial Statements

Pension Trust Funds
Town Volunteer

Employees’ Firefighters’
Pension Pension

Plan Plan  Total
ASSETS

Investments, at fair value $ 4,096,337 $ 1,504,042 $ 5,600,379

NET POSITION

Held in trust for pension benefits $ 4,096,337   $ 1,504,042   $ 5,600,379

TOWN OF HADDAM, CONNECTICUT
STATEMENT OF PLAN NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2014

Pension Trust Funds
Town Volunteer

Employees’ Firefighters’
Pension Pension

Plan Plan  Total

Additions:
Employer contributions  $ 227,608 $ 82,646 $ 310,254
Other 11,243 11,243

Total contributions  238,851 82,646 321,497

Investment gains:
Change in the fair
 value of investments  523,998 196,428 720,426

Total additions  762,849 279,074 1,041,923

Deductions:
Benefit payments  125,095 96,232 221,327

Net increase 637,754 182,842 820,596

Net Position Held in Trust for
 Pension Benefits:

Beginning of year  3,458,583 1,321,200 4,779,783

End of Year  $ 4,096,337 $ 1,504,042 $ 5,600,379

TOWN OF HADDAM, CONNECTICUT
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN PLAN NET POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

TOWN OF HADDAM, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

42

9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

There are various suits and claims pending against the Town, none of which, individually or in the
aggregate, is believed by legal counsel to be likely to result in a judgment or judgments that would
materially affect the Town’s financial position.

The Town has received federal and state grants for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit
by the grantor agencies.  Such audits could lead to requests for reimbursement to the grantor agency for
any expenditures disallowed under terms of the grant.  Based upon prior experience, Town management